the potential hazards of asbestos and must have a written program complying with applicable laws 
that establishes the safety and work procedures to be followed by the Contractor and its employees 
when the activities involve asbestos containing materials. 

12. Contractors awarded a public works contract involving an expenditure in excess of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) shall, before commencement of work, give a payment bond to and 
approved by the Court. 

13. Cooperative Agreement (“Piggybacking”): 

This Agreement is the result of an open, competitive procurement (# ) process 
conducted in accordance with the California Judicial Branch Contract Law and Contracting Manual.